
0CTll'22Fri 3:0^1 RCMO

Charles M. Arlinghaus
Commissioner

State of New Hampshire
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

25 Capitol Street - Room 100
Concord, New Hampshire 03301
(603) 271-3201 | Office@das.nh.gov

&8

Catherine A. Keane

Deputy Commissioner

Sheri L. Rockburn

Assistant Commissioner

Division of Public Works

Design and Construction
Project No. 80838 - Contract E

September 22, 2022

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Division of Public Works Design and Construction to enter into a contract amendment with
Lee T. Corrigan, LLC (VC #131752), Gorham, New Hampshire to modify the terms of payment for the
wastewater treatment system, with no change to the contract price or completion date, for ARPA -
MWSP Water & Wastewater Improvements, Sargent's Purchase, New Hampshire. This contract is
effective upon Governor and Council approval through October 15, 2023, unless extended in accordance
with the contract tenns. The original contract was approved by Governor and Council on June 1, 2022,
item #130. 45% Capital - General Funds, 55Vo Federal Funds.

EXPLANATION

This project makes upgrades to the water and wastewater systems of the Sherman Adams Building
at Mount Washington State Park. The work includes replacing the existing wastewater treatment facility
with a new, larger facility, and installing two 20,000-gallon water storage tanks. Related internal and
external piping and electrical systems will also be installed for both the water and wastewater systems.

The purpose of this amendment is to modify the tenns of payment to Lee T. Corrigan, LLC (the
Contractor) for a complete packaged wastewater treatment system. The Contractor entered into an
agreement with Newterra for the design, furnishing, installing and testing of the system. Newterra is
identified in the contract as an acceptable manufacturer for the wastewater treatment system. The
agreement with Newterra is for $1,037,450 and the payment tenns require the Contractor to make
progress payments to Newterra at various phases of the manufacturing process. It is expected to take



His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

Page 2 of 2

approximately one (1) year for the design, manufacture and delivery of the system. The Newterra
payment terms are as follows:

25% due upon order
15% due upon submittal of drawings for approval
25% due upon receipt of major materials
25% due upon readiness to ship
10% due upon completion of system installation and startup

Per the current contract requirements, the wastewater treatment system is not eligible for partial payment
during the manufacturing process. As presently written, the contract only allows the Contractor to submit
a requisition for payment when the system is fully fabricated and on-site. Given the expense of the
system and the length of the manufacturing process, the Department and Lee T. Corrigan, LLC wish to
amend the contract to allow the Contractor to request partial payments from the Department for the cost
of the system, per the payment terms outlined above.

The Contractor has been pre-qualified by the Department of Transportation. The contract has been
approved by the Attorney General as to form and execution; and the Department of Administrative
Services has certified that the necessary funds are available. Copies of the fully executed contract are on
file at the Secretary of State's Office and the Department of Administrative Services, Division of Public
Works Design and Construction.

Attached please find a copy of the original Governor and Council letter and tabulation of bids for
this project.

Respectfully submitted,

Charles M. Arlinghaus,
Commissioner

TDD ACCFSS: RHI.AV.VH I



AMENDMENT TO 80838-CONTRACT E_ . _

This AIVIENDMENT TO THE'CONTRACT ("Amendment") is entered into this 15th
day of September, 2022, by and between the State of New Hampshire, acting by and through the
Commissioner, Department of Administrative Services (hereinafter "State," "Commissioner,"
"Department" respectively) and Lee T. Corrigan, LLC (hereinafter "Contractor") (the State and
the Contractor may hereinafter singularly and/or collectively be referred to as "Party" or
"Parties").

WHEREAS, on June 1, 2022, pursuant to the approval of the New Hampshire Governor
and Council, the Parties entered into a contract for ARPA - Mt. Washington State Park Water
and Wastewater Improvements in the Town of Sargent's Purchase, New Hampshire, Project
80838, Contract E ("Contract").

WHEREAS, per Section 11300 of the Contract, the Work includes the design, furnishing,
installing, and testing of a complete two train packaged wastewater treatment system ("the
System"). The System must be supplied by an acceptable manufacturer. The Contract identifies
Newterra as an acceptable manufacturer.

WHEREAS, Contractor has entered into an agreement with Newterra, the manufacturer,
to purchase the System for $ 1,037,450.00 (one million, thirty-seven thousand, four hundred fifty
dollars). The payment terms require Contractor to make progress payments to the Newterra at
various phases of the manufacturing process. Newterra expects that it will take approximately
one (1) year to manufacture and deliver the System.

WHEREAS, per Section 00708, Part 10 of the Contract, the System is not eligible for
partial payment during the manufacturing process. As presently written, the Contract does not
permit the Contractor to submit a requisition to the Department requesting payment for the
System until the System is fully-fabricated.

WHEREAS, the System is unique to this Contract. Given the expense of the System and
the length of the manufacturing process, the Parties desire to amend the Contract to allow the
Contractor to request advanced payment from the Department for the actual cost of the System
prior to the System being fully-fabricated or incorporated in the Work.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties mutually agree to amend the Contract as follows:

1. The Contract is amended by adding new Part 10.11 to Section 00708, Part 10, which shall
read:

10.11 Payment for Wastewater System

A. In accordance with Section 11300, the Work includes the design, furnishing,
installing, and testing of a complete two train packaged wastewater treatment
system C^the System"). The Contractor has contracted with Newterra, the
manufacturer, to supply the System. Pursuant to that agreement. Contractor must



make progress payments to Newterra in accordance with Newterra's fixed
payment schedule dated August 15, 2022, attached hereto as Exhibit A.

B. When a payment becomes due by Contractor pursuant to Exhibit A, Contractor
may submit to the Department a request for payment in the amount due to
Newterra. The request shall be submitted with an invoice from Newterra
indicating the amount due from Contractor and any other supporting
documentation or information requested by the Department.

C. The Contractor may use payment funds under this Section only to pay Newterra
for the actual cost of the System. The Contractor shall submit proof of payment
made to Newterra within tiiirty (30) days fî om the date payment is made by the
Department under this Section. Such proof shall be in the form of notarized copies
of paid invoices or copies of canceled checks or any other form satisfactory to the
Department. Failure to provide such documentation will result in deduction of the
partial payment from future payments until such documentation is provided.

D. Pursuant to Section 00708, Part 10.4(A), five percent (5%) retainage shall be
withheld from each payment under this Part 10.11. Total payments under Part
10.11 shall not exceed Contractor's actual cost to purchase the System from
Newterra or $1,037,450.00 (one million, thirty-seven thousand, four hundred fifty
dollars), whichever is less. The payment made by the Department to the
Contractor pursuant to Requisition for Payment # 2 dated August 10, 2022, shall
be governed by Part 10.11 and is applied to the total payment limit set forth
above.

E. Any payments made under this section do not constitute acceptance of the
System. The Contractor shall remain responsible for the System until the
Department's final acceptance of the Project.

F. Contractor's failure to comply with the terms of Part 10.11 shall constitute an act
of default under Part 18.1, Section 00708 of the Contract. In the event of default,
the Department shall be entitled to pursue all remedies set forth in the Contract or
pursuant to law. Further, the Department shall be entitled to the repayment of all
funds paid to the Contractor under this Part 10.11 if:

a. Newterra fails to supply and/or deliver the System in accordance with the
Contract;

b. The System is not incorporated into the Work in accordance with the
Contract; or

c. The Contract is terminated due to fault of the Contractor.

2. Any delays to the Work associated with the purchasing, manufacturing, delivery, or
installation of the System and/or the execution of this Amendment shall not be
compensable. Time extensions shall be at the discretion of the Department.



3. This Amendment is subject to the continuing availability of funds and is governed by
Section 19.2 of Document 00708 to the Contract.

4. Except to the extent specifically set forth herein, this Amendment does not alter the terms
of the Contract. All terms of the Contract remain in full force and effect.

5. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings
assigned to them in the Contract.

6. This Amendment and all obligations of the Parties are contingent upon appropriate State
approval.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have set their hands the date first-written
above.

CONTRACTOR:

Lee T. Corrigan LLC

By: Date:
Nam^ Lee Coi^gan
Title: Member

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

By: ( Date: JO
Name: Charlie M. Arlinghaus
Title: Commissioner

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES (Using Agency)

Loc-evy D„e,

Name: Sarah Stewart

Title: Commissioner

The foregoing Amendment, having been reviewed by this office, is approved as to form
and execution on 0(kx\\ne/ 3 , 2022.



OFFICE OF THE ATTOI^Y GEN^A

■ Assistant Attorney General

This is to certify that the Governor and Council on approved
the above-mentioned amendment.

Secretary of State Dated: 2022 by
Secretary of State

4



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A

newTerra
clean water, modular solutions, simple:

Date: August 15,2022

Lee T. Corrigan LLC

newterra Project #: 2107098

To: Lee Corrigan

This letter details the changing of the contract payment terms from the original 2107098R6 contract. All other
aspects of the contract remain the same. See the new payment terms below.

o  25% on order acceptance (Due net 30 days)
o  15% on submittal of drawings for approval (Due net 30 days)
o  25% on receipt of major materials. (Due net 30 days or prior to shipment whichever is first)
o 25% due upon readiness to ship (invoice to be supplied 30 days in advance)
o  10% due on completion of system installation and startup. Not to exceed 90 days from readiness

to ship

7~ —■ nft/ifi/?n?2
Customer Signature (I am authorized by my company to sign this Change Order.) Date

I oo T norrigan
Print Name

Eric
McKenzie 2022-08-15

Vf cue hlcMnM
DN c^CricMeK*nito ^CA

OfttOom
Uanaotr

newterra Signature

Eric McKenzie - Sales Operations Manager
Print Name

4
^  newterra.com
MANAGED —

Brockville • Toronto • Burlington • Calgary • Trooper • Macon • Venice • Santiago • Langgons



state of New Hampsliire

.Department of Stafe

.GERTIFIGATE

1, David.M. S^re^. of State of the State ofNcw-Hamf^. do tiereby ccrtiiy that LEE T. CORRIGAIS. LLC is a New
HJimpsturc Limtcd Liability Company teetered to tj^ct in New HampsKirc on September 03; 2004:1 f^er wrufy
Aat all fees and documents re^ired by the of SWers office,have been an'd is in ̂  stMding as ̂ .as this
office is concerned.

Business ID: 488069,

Certificate,Number ,0005872^

%

y
(lA.

o
&)

4*

IN rKTIMONY WHEREOF,

1 hereto set my hand and cause to be afTpccd

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

Ibis 20th day of September' A:D. 2022:

David M. Scwlan

Secretary of State



(Limitedpartnership, Limited liabilityprofessional
partnership or LLC)

Limited Partnership or LLC Certification of Authority

L Lee Corrigan , hereby certify that I am a Partner, Member or Manager
(Name)

of Lee T Corrigan. LLC a limited liability partnership under RSA 304-B,
(Name of Partnership or LLC)

a limited liability professional partnership under RSA 304-D, or a limited liability company

under RS A 304-C.

I certify that I am authorized to bind the partnership or LLC. I further certify that it is

understood that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this certificate as evidence that the

person listed above currently occupies the position indicated and that they have full authority

to bind the partnership or LLC and that this authorization shall remain valid for thirty (30)

days from the date of this Corporate Resolution

DATED: /O/if 7.C>Tl. ATTEST: ^
(Name



RECEIVED

SEP 2 1 2022

DIVOF PUBLIC WORKS



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

10/05/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTinCATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder it an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ie8) must have ADDmONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

infingar irtsurance • Con way

1205 Eastman Rd

PC Box 300

NonhConway NH 03860

coJJTact Kathiyn Ela

K («)3I«'-5123 (603)447.5126
ADD^ss- kathy@linfinger1nsurance.com

INSURERtS) AFFORDINO COVERAGE NAK •

INSURER A: Cltlzsns ins Co of America 31534

INSURED

Lee T. Corrigan, LLC

12 Wilfred Street

Gorham NH 03581

INSURER B : Allmerica Finandai Benefit * 41840

INSURER c: Hc^^Gr Ins Group

MSURER D: Allied Eastern indemnity Company

MSURER E:

msuRCn p:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CL21101979649 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

jam
TYPE OF m

FOLJGVEPr
LTR sURAMCE

X
iraliml POUCY NUMBER

COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABIUTY

CLAMS-MADE OCCUR

GENT AGGREGATE LIMIT APPUE3 PER:

POLICY □
OTHER:

ZBVH1134S2 02

(UWOOiYYYYi

11/18/2021

(MM/D0/YYYY1

11/18/2022

UMITS

EACH OCCURRENCE
'DXMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES <£■ ooaFr«nc«l

MED EXP (Any on« pf»on)

PERSONAL & AOV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMPADP AGG

1.000.000

100.000

15.000

1,000.000

2.000.000

2.000.000

AUrOMOeOf LiABIUTY

ANY AUTOX

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
IE« tddtit) % 1.000.000

BODILY INJURY (P«r p«rton)

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
nonh:)wned
AUTOS ONLY

AWVH113300-02 11/18/2021 11/18/2022 BODILY INJURY (Par ■ecklant)
PROPERTY DAMAGE
(PafaeddafU)
Medical payments i 5.000

X UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS UAB

DED

OCCUR

CLAMSMADE

EACH OCCURRENCE 1.000.000

UHVH113497 02 11/18/2021 11/18/2022 AGGREGATE 1.000.000

RETENTION S CompI Ops Aggregate 1.000,000
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILJTY

ANY PROPRIETOWPARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICERfMEMBER EXCLUDED?
(MandMory In NH)
H yM> dMCfib#
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS batow

6th-
ER

I « n

s 03-0000111125-04 10/08/2022 10/08/2023 E.L EACH ACCIDENT 1,000.000

E.U DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE 1.000.000

E.L DISEASE • POLICY LMIT 1.000.000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD IIH. AddtUenal RamaHca SchaduM. may ba ataehad If mora apaca U ra4«drad)

The State of New Hampshire, its agencies, and its agents and employees are named as additional insured as required by written contract per the terms arxl'
conditions of the policy.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

Slate of New Hampshire C/0 Department of Adminstrativa Services
7 Hazen Drive. Room 250

Concord NH 03302

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WTTH THE POUCY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
e 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All righU reserved.

The ACORD name and logo ere registered marks of ACORD



/KCORCf EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DOmnrY)

5/11/2022

THIS EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE
ADDITIONAL INTEREST NAMED BELOW. THIS EVIDENCE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE
COVERAGE AFFORDEO.BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE

ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE ADDITIONAL INTEREST.
PHONE
luc Ht, e»ti-

AGENCY

Znfinger Insurance - Conway

1205 Eastman Rd

PO Box 300

North. Conway NB. 03B60

tMS)4<7-S12)

1 AD^ssr kathyginfingerinsurance. coi
code: BUS CODE;

AGENCY 00167033
CU8TQMPRB.- UUiO/yJJ

COMPANY

Acadia Insurance Group

One .Acadia Conunons

P.O. Box 9010

Nestbrook HE 04098-5010

INSURED

Lee T. Corrigan, LLC

IB Glen Road

Gorham

LOAN NUMBER

EEFECnVE DATE

4/18/2622

NH 03581

POLICY NUMBER

BINDER BLD RSR ACA

EXPIRATION DATE

4/18/2023 □
CONTWUED UNHL
TERMNATEO IF CHECKED

THIS REPLACES PRIOR EVDENCE DATED:

PROPERTY INFORMATION
LOCAnOWDESCRIPnON

Loci ooooi
Summit Mt. Washington
Sargent's Purchase, NH

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED.
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY f^ERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS
SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

COVERAGE INFORMATION

COVEftAGE / PERLS I FORMS AMOUMT OF (N3URANCE DEOUCTBLE

Job Specific Builders Risk Kew 3,313,808 2,500

REMARKS (Including Special Conditions)
State of NH Dpmt of Ad^n Svac, any a All subs are additional named insureds as required by written
contract per the terms and conditions of the policy

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE
DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

ADDITIONAL INTEREST
NAME AND ADDRESS

State of New Kajq9shire
c/o Department of Administrative Services
7 Hazen Drive, Room 250
Concord, NH 03302

MORTCACCE

LOSS PAYEE

X AOOniONAL INSURED

LOAN f

AUTHORIZEO REPRESENTATIVE

Peter Hall/TMF

iNS027 <2009i2).(» The ACORD name end logo are registered marks of ACORD



ACORCf CERTIFICATE OF LIABiUTY INSURANCE
DATE flWmmVY)

CM/16/2022

THIS CERTTFtCATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIOHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFRRMATTVELY OR NEGATIVELY. AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUUES

BELOW. THIS CERHRCATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTTTUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER

IMPORTANT: If Uw certificate holder Is an ADDITIOIML INSURED, the poUcy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and condidons of the policy, certain poiicles.may reqidre an endorsement A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Infinger Insurance • Conwey

1205 Eastman Rd

PO Box 300

North Conwiay ' NH 03860

KalhrynEla

(61>3)«7.5t23 11^^ (603)«7.5126
kathyQin^arinsurance.eom

INSURERfSIAFPOROINO COVCRAGE NAICS

iMStmERA: Mid-Continent Cesualty Company
WSURED

Stats of New Hampshire

T.HsienOrive

c/o Depi ofAdministrative Services

Concord NH 03302

INSIIRERB:

MSURCRC:

INSUftERD:

INSURER E:

msuROt P:

COVERAGES CERTIRCATE NUMBER: CL2241880103 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POUCIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

iNDICATEO. NOTVMTHSTANDINO ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFiCATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREM IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONOmONS OF SUCH POUCIES. UMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY RAID CLAIMS.

IMSR

l-TR TYPEOFINSUMNCE nriiiri7» POLICY NUMBER . .
POLiCVEfF
rMKUDonnmn

KUeVEXP
nmvoorrrYYi UIOTS 1

A

COMMERCIAL OENERAl UABUTY

c rnOCCUR

040CP002002811 04/15/2022 04/15/2023

EACH OCCURRENCE
, 2.000,000

.jcLNMSaiAC DAUAQC TO REf/rED
PREMISES (El eceurmwl s

X OCP
MED EXP (Am on« QMonl »

' PERSONAL a ADVINA/RY 1

GEMl AGGREGATE UUtT APPUES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE
, 4,000.000

POLICY "I 1 ̂  1 1 LOC
OTHER:

PRODUCTS • COMFVOP AGG s

%

1 AUTOMOBILE UABOXTY 1 COUBINEO SINGLE UMIT -
(Eaacbewo

t

ANY AUTO

>1EDULE0
ITOS
mOMNEO
rrosoNLY

800LY INJURY (Pw pareoh) t

OMNEO
AUTOS ONLY

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

sc
AL

eOOLY INJURY (Per MbeanO $

NC
AU

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(PereccWwtl

t

I

UUSRELLA UAB

EXCESS UAB.

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MAOE

1

EACH OCCURRENCE i

AGGREGATE

OEO 1 1 RETENTION S 1
j IWORKERS COMPENSATION
,AfO EMPLOYERS'UABtUTY y/N
ANY PROPRieTOR/PARTNER«X£CI./TIVE 1 1
OFFiCERAIEMBER EXaUDED?
(Mtfldtlory In NH) ' '
IT ■*** dntcrite ufwtef
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS beKw

N/A

-  PER 1 OTH.
STATUTE 1 ER

E,L.EAO ACCIDENT %

E.L. DISEASE • £A EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE • P^CY LUin %

OESatVnON OF operations r locations r VEMCLES (ACORO 101. Addltlon«l R«mancs SclMdul*, fflty bi «naetiid n mon SPK« U r«9vlrt«}

Excavation Contractor

1

CERTIRCATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELIED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

1  .

AUTHORIZED REMtESENTADVE

Mm-
ACORD 25 (20.16/03)

e T 988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights rossived.
Tho ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



»

5?-

Charln M. Artlogbaus
Coawlttioflef

(«03) 271.3201

State of New Hampshire
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

2S CtpRol Street - Room 100
Coaeordi New Hompsbire 09301

Oflii:c<ff>das.nh.eov

y

ISO

Ctlberfoc A. Kcnc
Dtpoty Comnisdeaer

(603}271.20S9

• Sheri L. Roekboro

AttUtaet Coamlsslcaer

(603)171.3204

\

Division of Public Works

Design and Construction
Project No. 80838 - Contract E

May 10,2022

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu (
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

I-
REQUESTED ACnOM

1). Authorize the Division of Public Works Design and Construction to enter into a contract with Lee .T.
Corrigan, LLC (VC #131752), Oorham, New Hampshire for a total price not to exceed $3,313,808, for ARPA -
MWSP Water & Wastewater Improvements, Sargent's Purchase, New Hampshire. This contract is effective
upon Governor and Council approval through October 15, 2023 unless extended in accordance with the contract
terms. 69% Capital - Geoer^ Funds, 31 % Federal Funds

2). Further authorize the amount of $62,500 be approved for payment to the Department of Administrative
Services, Division of Public Works Design and Construction (VC# 311152), for engineering services provided,
bringing the total to $3,376308.100% Capital.- General Funds.

Funding is -available in account titled Department of Natural and Cultural Resources as follows:

FY2022

$  1.500343
03-35-35-350030-13170000 !9-U6:lXIlB-Mt Wash Sewage

034-500161- New Construction

03-3 5-3 5-3 50010-3 7170000 LW Conserve Fund Grants
072-509073 - Contracts 793,465

TOO ACCESS: RELAY NU I-800-7S&.SM4



His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu

and the Honorable Council

May 10,2022
Page 2 of2

03-35-35-350010-24670000 ARPA DNCR Capital Project Fund
103-502664 - Contracts for Operational Services

Sub Total

t  1.020.000

S 3313^08

03-35-35-350030-13170000 19-146:1X116 -Mt Wash Sewage
034-500161-DPW Fees

Grand Total

$  62.500

S 3376308

EXPLANATION

This project will make upgrades to the water and wastcwater systems of the Sherman Adams
Building at Mount Washington State Park. The work includes replacing the existing wastcwater
treatment facility with a new, larger facility, and installing two 20,000-galIon water storage tanks. Related
internal and external piping and electrical systems for both the water and wastewater systems will also be
installed.

The wastcwater improvements are necessa^ in order to meet the demand of the increasing number
of visitors at the park. The current facility can handle up to 5,000 gallons per day. The new design will
have over twice the capacity and comply with DES standards for effluent discharge. The water
improvements consist of replacing two 50-year-oid buried steel water tanks that have reached the end of
their service life with two new fiberglass tanks. The new tanks will be located next to the building which
will limit freezing and m^e the system available year round.

The contractor has been pre-qualified by the Department of Transportation. The contract has been
approved by the Attorney General as to form and execution; and the Department of Administrative
Services has certified that the necessary funds are available. Copies of the fully executed contract are on
file at the Secretary of State's Office and the Department of Administrative Services, Division of Public
Works Design and Construction.

Attached please find a copy of the tabulation of bids for this project along with the contract
supplemental information sheet.

Respectfully submitted,

Charles M. Arlinghaus,
Commissioner

DEPARTMENT ESTIMATE: $ 3.104,750
LOW BID: % 3.313.808

OVER ESTIMATE: $ 209,058

TDD ACCBSS: RELAY NH |.800-7Sft-2964



ABC Bid Data

SARGEirrS PURCHASE

8083SE

KOIM^OEIUL

"WWECT: SARGBTTS purchase

STATE PROJECT NUII8ER:

FED. PROJECT NUMBSb NON^BieM.
DATE BIDS OPEN: Ptotit 23, 2022, 2:00

SCOPE OF WOkHi ARPA • WATER AND WASTEWATBI mFROVBCNTS
COMPLETION DATE: fv*TiK«r is, 2023

LOCATTON: Coos

Contnictor

To:

Amount $000

Award OMo:

CarfilMlby:

Summary of Bidders

,  —5 . BM Amount Rank
LK T-C^fWG^-LLC "■-t; .--""'v ;; " ; ' $3;3f3;SOa;00"^' ' " '-■'►"■"VM

• •■18;Glen.Rba«JtGCiiRHWU;fW'b^ >- •'Vi?./- - ' f ' ' •
KINGSBURY COMPANIES UC $

5B.CENTE£tROAb..ly!lODLESEX-VT.05602
4,336,000.00 8

ooo^

'i^oSLS-.
if- 'fof- t I99,0d6

foC-f 7^^»oo-

BmEAU OF PUBLIC WORKS
J^Awanjto iixi_

Hoirt io«" Neoofatton ^ '

User Agency /)/V/C7'
Airtfiorfeed Dy
Ccfc

ToJuA r ^
WednenWr. Uudi ML an



ABC Bid Data

SARGCNTS PURCHASE

80SS8E

NOH^BJERAL

OwwtKy

Items

Ml ■■inwuiiii iMPnimieiwii u .tjw tt.ttB.esaM tlMOflSBM tUSBMQM tUStMOM iKesjoooM
HS ROCK CCCAVAT1CM ROM WASfavAlEX

■MIOVGKOns
CT njo 0MOM C7V5.00 S11J25M ttMBlSQ 11000000

as MATO aiHWVBeiitr u «j» CttlMSM

1,
'a-

tIMSisSM SIMSASSM 'tlJMMSM

M4 KOCH ettAVAHOM FOR WATBIIMISIWIBISIS cv 1SSJS CaSBM Hi,T. tiny I3S9M tOMSM SIMOOe IttSMOOO
MS ■11 nnwrrsi laanni ii i mi iiaw i ■ mm -

■■nrwitrnmiiiiwiBiwn
t IIMSSJS flM itSSMBM ttM tlSSMOM StM StaSMOM

MS AaciMAiiceaMeommioiiiweBiwiMATai
WPSimiBIMH

• TMOSJi tIM STUSOM SIM STUeOM StM PSjBBP.ee

TMHk tatMJSOM -  euiiMoee SAJSeMSM

A&TMM:

TM..: tattamM nstsMoa tCBSMSM

itedizxem



PS&E Comparison

SARGSfTS PURCHASE

gaUder ra®——

Item No. Description lunit - Quantity UnHPrtcel Total umtPrtcol Total A-PS&E'DlffBfencel
Items

901 WASTEWATei tMPROVEMEMTS U 1.00 S1.756.000.00 S1.7S6.006.00 $1,910,000.00 $1.910.000JX) ($154,000.00)
902 ROCK EXCAVATION POR WASTEWATER

MpRovBorrs
CY 15.00 $795.00 S11.925.00 $500GO $7.50a00 $4,425.00

903 WATER aiPR0VByC8#TS' U 1.00 S1.26G.668G0 $1,266,658.00 $911,000X10 $911.00000 $355X158.00

904 ROCK EXCAVATION POK WATER
IMPRnVFIIFiKr* CY 185.00 S285i>0 $49,025.00 S2S0XXI $46,250.00 $2,775.00

905 AIXaWANCE:M>UNFORESEei CHANGES FOR
WASTEWATSl^llRROVEftlENTS

s 155.000.00 $1.X S1S5.000.00 SIjOO $155,000.00 S0.00

908 AUOWANCC'«2 UNFORESEEN CHANGES FOR
WATBt

IMPROVEMENTS

s 75.000.00 Si.00 $75,000.00 tijoo $75,000.00 90.00

Total: $3^13.608.00 S3.104.7S0.00 S209.068XX)

Wtttnesd^. March 23.2022
Page3of3


